PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:		
Stokes Excavating	INC.	
Contractor's Name		
903 Daisy field Rd		
Street		P.O. Box
Rockford IL 6110	2	
City	State	Zip Code



CITY OF AURORA KANE COUNTY STATE OF ILLINOIS

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR

Southlawn Place & Westlawn Avenue Water Main Replacement

AURORA, ILLINOIS

May, 2022 Bid Number 22-27

PREPARED BY
CITY OF AURORA
Engineering Division
77 S. Broadway Avenue
AURORA, ILLINOIS 60507





Southlawn Place & Westlawn Avenue			
Kane			
City of Aurora			

RETURN WITH BID

	(For complete information covering these items, see Base Bid Schedu	·	t Zinc Coated DII	P	
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1	Abandon Valve Box	EA	8	50	400
2	Abandon Valve Vault	LF	2	100	200
3	Tree Root Pruning	LF	40	6	240
4	Select Granular Trench Backfill	CY	715	30	21,450
5	Unsuitable Soil Removal and Replacement	CY	22	55	1,210
6	Exploration Trench, 8 Ft	LF	25	1	25
7	Restrained Joint Gasket, 8"	EA	10	120	1200
8	Zinc Coated DIP WM, Cl 52, 6" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	40	85	3,400
9	Zinc Coated DIP WM, Cl 52, 8" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	2,365	105	248,325
10	Zinc Coated DIP WM, Cl 52, 10" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	10	145	1450
11	Zinc Coated DIP WM, Cl 52, 12" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	20	145	3300
12	Water Main Insulation	LF	40	10	400
13	Water Main Casing	LF	20	350	7000
14	8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	10	4600	46000
15	8" MJ Gate Valve w/Valve Box	EA	1	2900	2900
16	Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal	EA	7	100	700
17	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	8	7000	56,000
18	Sanitary Service Removal and Replacement, 6" PVC C-900	LF	84	250	21.000
19	1" Dia. Curb Stop & B-box	EA	33	600	19,800
20	1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop	EA	33	500	16,500
21	2" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop	EA	1	1200	1200
22	Connect to Exisitng 1" Copper Service	EA	4	1000	4000
23	Connect to Exisitng 2" Copper Service	EA	2	2000	4000
Base Bid - Page 1 Total =					440,700



Route	Southlawn Place & Westlawn Avenue	
County	Kane	
Local Agency	City of Aurora	

RETURN WITH BID

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications)

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications) Base Bid Schedule - Open Cut Zinc Coated DIP					
<u>NO.</u>	ITEM	<u>UNIT</u>	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
24	Trenchless Copper Water Service, 1"	LF	2,100	48	100,800
25	Open Cut Copper Water Service, 2"	LF	20	130	2600
26	Interior Service Connection Allowance	Allowance	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
27	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 6" WM (Rosedale, Westlawn)	EA	2	4000	8,000
28	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 8" WM (Central, Western N)	EA	2	4900	9,800
29	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 10" WM (Edgelawn)	EΑ	1	6000	6000
30	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 12" WM (Western S)	LS	1	8000	8000
31	Water Main Lowering, 8" DIP CL 52	LF	25	350	8750
32	Storm Sewer Remove and Replace - 8" PVC C- 900	LF	27	250	6750
33	Storm Sewer Remove and Replace - 12" PVC C- 900	LF	169	278	44,982
34	Storm Sewer Remove and Replace - 16" PVC C- 901	LF	21	400	8400
35	Storm Inlet Removal and Replacement, 2' Dia w/Type 8 Grate	EA	1	1400	1400
36	Temporary Pavement, 2"	SY	125	5	625
37	Class D Patching, 5" Binder & 1.5" Surface	SY	925	98	90,650
38	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	50	<i>3</i> 5	2150
39	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 6", Residential	SY	75	140	12000
40	HMA Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 2", Residential	SY	30	62	1860
41	Seeding - Aurora Mix	SY	2,500	9	22,500
42	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	1	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
43	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1	20,000	20,000
44	Inlet Protection	EA	23	150	3450
45	Temporary Staging	CY	50	10	500
46	Non-Special Waste Disposal	TON	50	50	2500
47	Special Waste Disposal	TON	25	65	1425
	Base Bid - Page 2 Total =				
	Base Bid - Page 1 Total =				460,700 956,642
	Base Bid - Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =				956,642



Route	Southlawn Place & Westlawn Avenue
County	Kane
Local Agency	City of Aurora

RETURN WITH BID

Alternate Bid Schedule - Trenchless HDPE						
NO.	<u>ITEM</u>	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	
1	Abandon Valve Box	EA	8			
2	Abandon Valve Vault	LF	2			
3	Select Granular Trench Backfill	СҮ	175			
4	Exploration Trench, 8 Ft	LF	15			
5	Restrained Joint Gasket, 8"	EA	5			
6	Zinc Coated DIP WM, Cl 52, 6" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	40			
7	Zinc Coated DIP WM, Cl 52, 8" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	240			
8	Zinc Coated DIP WM, Cl 52, 10" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	10			
9	Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 12" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	20			
10	8" Water Main HDPE (Trenchless)	LF	2,120			
11	Water Main Casing	LF	20			
12	8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	10			
13	8" MJ Gate Valve w/Valve Box	EA	1			
14	Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal	EA	7			
15	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	8			
16	Sanitary Service Removal and Replacement, 6" PVC C-900	LF	20			
17	1" Dia. Curb Stop & 8-box	EA	33			
18	1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop	EA	33			
19	2" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop	EA	1			
20	Connect to Exisitng 1" Copper Service	EA	4			
21	Connect to Exisitng 2" Copper Service	EA	2			



Route	Southlawn Place & Westlawn Avenue
County	Kane
Local Agency	City of Aurora

RETURN WITH BID

	(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications) Alternate Bid Schedule - Trenchless HDPE					
NIO.	ANACHINIT					
NO.	<u>ITEM</u>	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	
22	Trenchless Copper Water Service, 1"	LF	2,100			
23	Open Cut Copper Water Service, 2"	LF	20			
24	Interior Service Connection Allowance	Allowance	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	
25	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 6" WM (Rosedale, Westlawn)	EA	2			
26	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 8" WM (Central, Western N)	EA	2			
27	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 10" WM (Edgelawn)	EA	1			
28	Connection and Disconnection to Existing 12" WM (Western S)	LS	1			
29	Storm Sewer Remove and Replace - 8" PVC C- 900	LF	27			
30	Storm Sewer Remove and Replace - 12" PVC C- 900	LF	169			
31	Storm Sewer Remove and Replace - 16" PVC C- 901	LF	21			
32	Storm Inlet Removal and Replacement, 2' Dia w/Type 8 Grate	EA	1			
33	Temporary Pavement, 2"	SY	125			
34	Class D Patching, 5" Binder & 1.5" Surface	SY	450			
35	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	50			
36	Seeding - Aurora Mix	SY	1,200			
37	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	1	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	
38	Traffic Control and Protection	L\$	1			
39	Inlet Protection	EA	23			
40	Temporary Staging	СҮ	50			
41	Non-Special Waste Disposal	TON	50			
42	Special Waste Disposal	TON	25			
			Alternate Bid	- Page 2 Total =		
	Alternate Bid - Page 1 Total =					
	Alternate Bid - Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =					

(If an individual)

Si	ian	atı	ıre:

44.5		Signatures
(If an individual)	Signature of Bidder	
	Business Address	
	· 	. -
(If a partnership)		
	Firm Name	
	Signed by	
	Business Address	<u></u> -
	Insert Names and	
	Addresses of All Partners	
		·
(If a corporation)		
	Corporate Name Stokes Excaus-	ting Time.
	Signed By My Sto	President
	Business Address 903 Daisy fi	eld Rd
	Lockford, IL	61102
	President Danny 5	okes
	Secretary	
n/A -1	Treasurer	
Attest Mark	W. N. o. C.	
/	Secretary	

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I/We hereby certify that:

- A. A complete set of bid papers, as intended, has been received, and that I/We will abide by the contents and/or information received and/or contained herein.
- B. I/We have not entered into any collusion or other unethical practices with any person, firm, or employee of the City which would in any way be construed as unethical business practice.
- C. I/We have adopted a written sexual harassment policy which is in accordance with the requirements of Federal, State and local laws, regulations and policies and further certify that I/We are also in compliance with all other equal employment requirements contained in Public Act 87-1257 (effective July 1, 1993) 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A).
- D. I/We are in compliance with the most current "Prevailing Rate" of wages for laborers, mechanics and other workers as required by the State of Illinois Department of Labor.
- E. I/We operate a drug free environment and drugs are not allowed in the workplace or satellite locations as well as City of Aurora sites in accordance with the Drug Free Workplace Act of January, 1992.
- F. The Bidder is not barred from bidding on the Project, or entering into this contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or any similar offense of "bid rigging" or "bid rotating" of any state or the United States.
- G. I/We will submit with our bid, for all contracts in excess of \$25,000.00, a certificate indicating participation in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United Sates Department of Labor.

×	Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of applicable program certification is attached.	
	TOTAL TO BE ALL CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE	

H. I/We have obtained IDOT prequalification as described in Check Sheet LRS6 in the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" in the categories appropriate for the type of work proposed for this project.

,	Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of the IDOT
	pregualification certification for the appropriate categories is attached.

- I. I/We will abide by all other Federal, State and local codes, rules, regulations, ordinances and statutes.
- J. I/We will abide by the "Illinois Preference Act" which requires contractors to use at least 90% Illinois laborers on all public works projects that receive State funds or funds administered by the State during a period of "excessive unemployment" (Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act, 30 ILCS 570/).

30 ILGS 570/).	
COMPANY NAME Stokes Excavation	19 INC.
ADDRESS 903 Daisy Field Rd	
CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE ROCK ford, IL	61102
NAME OF CORPORATE/COMPANY OFFICIAL	anny Stokes ASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY
TITLE President	
AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	my Sh
DATE	Subscribed and Sworn to
TELEPHONE (815) 489-0680	Before me this/_ day
FAX No. (815) 489-0860	of <u>June</u> , 2022
E-MAIL ADDRESS Stokes excavating e live. e om	Mořány Dublia
Bid Number 22-27	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03/14/2025





Executive Director

Thomas Nordeen

26 October 2021

Labor Trustees

James P. Connolly Martin Flanagan Joseph V. Healy Charles V. LoVerde III William Martin

Stokes Excavating, Inc. 903 Daisyfield Rd. Rockford, IL 61102

Management Trustees

Seth Gudeman Shane Higgins Joseph Koppers Robert G. Krug David Lorig

William Vignocchi

Dear Sandy:

Enclosed you will please find a copy of the Department of Labor certification that you requested recently.

Carol Stream Location 1200 Old Gary Avenue

Carol Stream IL 60188 (630) 653-0006

You may also use this letter as verification that Stokes Excavating, Inc is indeed signatory to the Fox Valley Laborers District Council and contributes to the Laborers Apprenticeship Fund.

Should you require anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Chicago Location

5700 West Homer Street Chicago IL 60639 Yours very truly,

Felicita Ruiz

Assistant Office Manager









States Department or and and applicable of the state of t

Office of Apprenticeship Arxining, Amployer and Ashor Services Registered as part of the National Apprenticeship Program in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship Qureau of Apprenticeship and Training Chicagoland Laborers' J.A.7.C. Carol Stream, Minois For the Trade - Construction Craft Laborer Certificate of Registration

April 12, 1999

Date REVISED August 13, 2004

11.017990001 Registration Xa.



established by the Secretary of Babor

A.J. chas

Secretary of Babor

Administrator, Repressing Training, Compleyer and Balow Services

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS

LOCAL UNION NO. 150, 150B, 150A, 150C, 150RA, 150D, 150G, 150M AFFILIATED WITH THE A.F.L.-C.I.O. AND BUILDING TRADES DEPARTMENT

JAMES M. SWEENEY PRESIDENT BUSINESS MANAGER



(708) 482-8800 · FAX (708) 482-7186 6200 JOLIET ROAD COUNTRYSIDE, IL 60525-3992

October 26, 2021

Stokes Excavating, Inc. 903 Daisyfield Rd. Rockford, Il 61102

Re: Proof of Compliance with 30 ILCS 500/30-22(6) Our File No. MI-00321

Dear Sir or Madam:

At the request of Stokes Excavating, Inc., I am providing you with evidence of the Company's compliance with the apprenticeship requirements in 30 ILCS 500/30-22(6) of the Illinois Procurement Code. I am submitting this letter along with apprenticeship certificates (Nos.IL012020003 and IL008780173).

As a signatory contractor with the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO, Stokes Excavating, Inc., is required by Collective Bargaining Agreement to participate in an applicable apprenticeship and training program approved by and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. The attached certificates are evidence of compliance with the U.S. Department of Labor's apprenticeship requirements.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

IUOE, Local 150, AFL-CIO District 1 dispatch office

/////

Maribel Hernandez

Enclosures: Certificates

fice of Apprenticeship Araining, Amployer and Yahor Services

Queen at Apprenticeship and Craining Certificate of Argistration

Heavy Equipment Technician Operating Engineers. Local #150 Plainfield, Illinois Yor the Trade of Repairer (Heavy) Registered as part of the Xational Apprenticeship Program in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticeship established by the Secretary of Babor



Office of Suprembership Arming, Tuplayer and Ashar Services American at Approximently and Arthriting

Registared as part of the Rational Apprenticeship Program in accordance with the basic standards of apprenticessing established by the Secretary of Babar Operating Engineers Local #150 Mainfald, Minois For the Trade of Operating Engineer

Centificate of Argistration



Certificate of Eligibility

Contractor No 940B

Stokes Excavating, Inc.

903 Daisyfield Road ROCKFORD, IL 61102

FINANCIAL CONDITION IS HEREBY QUALIFIED TO BID AT ANY OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LETTINGS IN THE CLASSES OF WHO HAS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT AN APPLICATION FOR PREQUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE, EQUIPMENT AND WORK AND WITHIN THE AMOUNT AND OTHER LIMITATIONS OF EACH CLASSIFICATION, AS LISTED BELOW, FOR SUCH PERIOD AS \$750,000.00 THE UNCOMPLETED WORK FROM ALL SOURCES DOES NOT EXCEED

 001
 EARTHWORK
 \$550,000

 012
 DRAINAGE
 \$575,000

 034
 DEMOLITION
 \$600,000

INCLUSIVE, AND SUPERSEDES ANY THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE CONTRACTING FIRM OR OTHER FACTS JUSTIFY SUCH REVISIONS OR REVOCATION. CERTIFICATE PREVIOUSLY ISSUED, BUT IS SUBJECT TO REVISION OR REVOCATION, IF AND WHEN CHANGES IN 12/31/2022 Б 1/31/2022 THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS VALID FROM SSUED AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS ON 1/31/2022.

Factorial Figure 1

Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification

Return with Bid

All contractors are required to complete the following certification:		
	☐ For	this contract proposal or for all groups in this deliver and install proposal.
	□ For	the following deliver and install groups in this material proposal:
req all dis- the the	uires tl other r close p United work c	of Aurora policy, adopted in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Highway Code, his contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. In addition to responsibility factors, this contract or deliver and install proposal requires all bidders to articipation in apprenticeship or training programs that are approved by and registered with a States Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, and applicable to of the above indicated proposals or groups. Therefore, all bidders are required to complete ang certification:
	I.	Except as provided in paragraph III below, the undersigned bidder certifies that it is a participant, either as an individual or as part of a group program, in an approved apprenticeship or training program applicable to each type of work or craft that the bidder will perform with its own employees.
	II.	The undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the list in the space below, certifies the official name of each program sponsor holding the Certificate of Registration for all of the types of work or crafts in which the bidder is a participant and that will be performed with the bidder's employees. The list shall also indicate any type of work or craft job category for which there is no applicable apprenticeship or training program available.

k d d
er ft <u>a</u> <u>s</u>
) (() () () () () () () () ()

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) ss. County of Kane
BIDDER'S TAX CERTIFICATION
(BIDDER'S EXECUTING OFFICER), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that all statements made herein are made on behalf of the Bidder, that this despondent is authorized to make them and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.
Bidder deposes, states and certifies that Bidder is not barred from contracting with any unit of local government in the State of Illinois as result of a delinquency in payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue unless Bidder is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate statute, its liability for the tax or the amount of the tax, all as provided for in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1.
DATED this
(Signature of Bidder's Executing Officer) Danny Stokes

(Print name of Bidder's Executing Officer) ATTEST/WITNESS: Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of June Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL LINDA HILL WOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS (SEAL) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 03/14/2025